



108 E. Proctor Street Carson City, Nevada 89701 (775) 887-2105 Hearing Impaired: 711

## **MEMORANDUM**

Liquor License Meeting - Tuesday, May 17, 2022, 10:30am

TO:

The Hearings Officer

FROM:

Natalie Kiel, Business License Specialist

DATE:

May 11, 2022

AGENDA ITEM 4.A: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action

regarding an application for a Dining Room with Hard Liquor License (LIQUOR-006932-2022) with John Procaccini as the liquor manager for Nashville Social Club Ventures, LLC dba Nashville Social Club Carson City located at 1105 S Carson

Street, Carson City, NV 89701.

Recommendation: To approve an application for a Dining Room with Hard Liquor License with John Procaccini as the liquor manager for Nashville Social Club Ventures, LLC dba Nashville Social Club Carson City at 1105 S Carson Street, Carson City, NV 89701 subject to the following approval:

- 1. The applicant must sign a sworn affidavit consistent with Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13.060 regarding a server training course.
- 2. Alcohol sold must come from approved sources.
- 3. The holder of the liquor license must maintain on the premises, evidence of employee server training certification for all employees that serve or sell alcohol.
- 4. Construction of facility completed according to plans approved by the health authority.
- 5. No changes to bar set up may be made without approval from health authority.
- 6. Alcohol served in music venue must be served out of disposable cups.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13, all liquor license requests are to be reviewed by the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code.

The subject request is for Nashville Social Club Ventures, LLC dba Nashville Social Club Carson City to have a Dining Room with Hard Liquor license with John Procaccini as the liquor manager. The business is a full-service restaurant that will host live music and

special events. The business is scheduled to open soon. It is located at 1105 South Carson Street, and the business license is number BL-006909-2021.

The Sheriff's Office did an inspection of said location on 5/5/2022 and did not note anything of concern. The Sheriff's Office did a background investigation and did not find any disqualifying information based on CCMC 4.13.125.

This request has been reviewed by the Health Department. The Health Department inspected the premises and is recommending approval subject to the above conditions.

1		CARS	Ota JITY	LICENSE A	ress License #: BL -006909 - 2021						
***************************************		Please type or p	orint in black	ink; Incomplete or	illegible applications will	Liquor License #: LIQUOR- 001932-1					
	No.	not be acc	epted. Appli	cations must bear	an original signature	Submittal Date: 1.10.22					
1	New I	New Business		Location/Mailing	Change of Name	Chan	Change of Corporate Officer		Other		
2	Type of L	Type of License(s)		Business	Short-Term	G					
3	Type of Entity  Entity Name			Corporation	Partnership	Limited Liability Com			Non-Profit		
4	NASH		Business Opening Date  MARCH 1, 2022				22				
6		Hville 5	BCIAL (	Club, CAS	SON CITY 7 EIN#						
8	Business Address	Sa. Car	CATSON (174	State	State V Zip Code 89 75/						
9	Mailing Address	SAM	City	State		Zip Code	,				
10	Corporate Phone		Cellular Phone 775-690-4318	Business Fax							
11	E-mail Address	10 + Com	1 11	5-0200	Business Website						
	Owner(s), Manager(s), or other Principal(s) attach additional pages if required										
	Last, First, MI.	lob in	nu 1.	·	Percent Owned 50% Co. HANAGER AWNES						
	Residence Address		^	City, State, Zip Residence Felephone							
	Last First, MI			R.	Percent Owned / Title						
	Residence Address	(Street)	THE P	(,	50% CO. MANAGER/SWINER						
	3655	GREONA	cres s	r.	City State, Zip  Corso City W 87705 Residence Telephone						
	Last, First, MI				Percent Owned Title						
	Residence Address	(Street)			City, State, Zip Residence Telephone						
	Liquor Manager (if	applicable)	i'		Contact Phone Number						
	Residence Address	Street)			Off-Site 775.690.4318 City, State, Zip						
13	Describe in detail t	he activity of you	en .		Carson City NV 89705						
	FULL Ser	VICE R	STAUTA	一切时	125 SEAT (	MINING	Rout	-/Lounga	7. 7/25		
	Retail R	SNEA, A	hivate	2 angue7	frent hace.	Mex	11 15	Hope	אן ואיזון עם		
	CuisiNe.	•		,	125 Seat ( 19vent have.						
4	ype of Liquor License Applying for (If applicable)  Tavern/Bar Dining Room Packaged				Dining Room	Com	ho				
	Tavern/Bar	w/Beer and W	ine Only	Liquor	w/Hard Liquor	(On-Premis	se & Pkg)	General	Wholesale		
	Catering	Addition	al Wet Bars		Will there be an Interim Ma	nagement A	greement?				
6 I	ist number of slot	machines (If app	icable)		List number of table games (If applicable)						
	1 cent   Multi     5 cent   Poker     1.00   Mega Buck				□ Craps         □ Baccarat           □ Roulette         □ Race Book						
					Twenty-One Sports Book  Keno Poker						
		for a change of bus	siness name, lo	cation, or ownership,	, list the previous name, addre						
	۸ له										
	M						F	RECEI	VED		
	1							JAN 10	2021		
								5/11 x 0	FAFI		
								CARSON ( BUSINESS LIC			

Please answer this section if your hydrogs is located in Commun City, IP												
1 5	Please answer this section if your business is <i>located</i> in Carson City. If you are unsure of your answer or are installing signage, contact the Planning Division at (775) 887-2180											
atic	Is your business location	zoned for thi	s type of busi	iness	Has, a Special Use Permit been obtained for this business location							
	YEA				Not to my townledge							
Miscellaneous Information	Will you be installing an	ces on	L 4419	ting	Are there any existing signs of the property							
eon	Will there be any outside storage (If yes, please explain items being stored and how being screened)											
E	Will any commercial vehicles be used for this business (If yes, please describe size, type, and location of storage)											
lisce	No											
2	Please list the quantities, types, and storage location of any chemicals or hazardous materials that will be used for this business  SMOULAUNTITIES OF CLOWING SUPPLIES IN COSINGTED INC.											
	September 110 designation Cooked State											
	I, the undersigned understand that I cannot operate my business until my license is actually issued by this office indicating approval by all necessary city departments											
us	If any changes are made after completing said license application this office must be notified immediately and an updated is required.											
Regulations	A bus.	iness license, NSFERRABI	cense, liquor license, and/or gaming license are issued to a given owner at a SPECIFIC LOCATION and are NON- RABLE to a different owner or different location.									
l Reg	Non-p	Non-payment of annual and quarterly business license, liquor license, and/or gaming license fees by the due date will result in applied penalties and is grounds for the revocation of the license.										
Rules and												
\alpha le	<ul> <li>Any exception to any of the above is considered a violation of the Carson City Municipal Code and is subject to citation.</li> </ul>											
	I hereby certify that the above information is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that failure to complete this form											
	Applicant's Signature  Applicant's Signature  Date /2/11/2021											
	Applicant's Signature	_	1.100	flocis	Date /4/1/2021							
RESERVED.		CO RECENTED IN	//									
Pe.	FEE STRUCTUI	RE	/	FEE	LICENSE TOTAL FEES							
Business License Fee					Business License Annual Fee:							
Square Footage					Business License Pro-rated Fee:							
Number of Employees					Business License Application/Update Fee:							
Health Fee					Liquor License Annual Fee:							
Number of Rental Units					Liquor License Pro-rated Fee:							
Number of Coin Operated Machines					Liquor License Application Fee:							
	ber of Slot Machines				Liquor License Investigation Fee:							
	FAL FEES DUE:				Gaming License Quarterly Fee:							
Payn	nent Type				Gaming License Application Fee:							
Received By			Date		Fictitious Name Fee:							
Date Applicant Fingerprinted			ÿ	File#	Health Pre-Inspection Fee: CK NO JAN 1 0 2021							
					CARSON UT CARSON UT BUSINESS LICENSES							



## ■CARSON CITY, NEVADA-

## CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL

## Memorandum

To: Liquor Board Hearing Officer

From: Carson City Health and Human Services (CCHHS)

Date: April 27, 2022

Re: Liquor License- Nashville Social Club

On April 26, 2022 an additional plan review of Nashville Social Club at 1105 S. Carson St., was conducted.

Our approval is based on the following conditions being met:

- Construction of facility completed according to plans approved by health authority.
- Serving of alcohol must come from approved sources.
- No changes to bar set up may be made without approval from health authority.
- Alcohol served in music venue must be served out of disposable cups per discussion with owner.

Please contact CCHHS with any questions or concerns.

Phone: (775) 283-7225

Brendon Gibb, REHS

Carson City Health & Human Services

900 East Long Street • Carson City, Nevada 89706 • (775) 887-2190 • Hearing Impaired-Use 711



911 E. Musser St. Carson City, NV 89701 775-887-2500 Hearing Impaired: 711 Fax: 775-887-2026

To: Liquor Board

Re:

From: Carson City Sheriff's Office

Liquor License Application – Liquor Manager

Nashville Social Club Procaccini, John Joseph

The Sheriff's Office has conducted a background investigation on the above applicant as the liquor manager for the Nashville Social Club.

- <u>Background of premises:</u> The Nashville Social Club is a new business that will be located at 1105 S. Carson St. The property has been vacant and was last occupied by Flavors of India who had relocated to another location. Mr. Procaccini anticipated that the Nashville Social Club would be open for business in May of 2022.
- <u>Financial arrangements:</u> Mr. Procaccini and his wife are investing approximately \$650,000 to remodel, equip and furnish the business location. The investment is being financed with personal monies and with monies from an additional business that Mr. Procaccini has an interest in. The Procaccini's will also have a monthly lease on the property.
- Method of operation: The Nashville Social Club will be open for lunch and dinner and will employ twelve to twenty persons, both full and part time. The restaurant will operate as a full-service restaurant with a large dining room, a lounge/bar area serving beer, wine and liquor, an atrium area, and a multi-purpose room. The multi-purpose room will host banquets, music events and other special events, which may include sales of entry tickets at times. In addition, Mr. Procaccini plans on having a retail area offering boutique and craft style vendors. The owners will manage certain aspects of the business but plan on hiring a General Manager to oversee the daily operations.
- Results of background: The background for John Joseph Procaccini, consisting of DMV records, local agency checks, Nevada criminal history query, credit report and fingerprint responses did not find any disqualifying information based on CCMC 4.13.125.

Elizabeth Martin
Administrative Assistant
Investigations Division

Recommend Approval

Do Not Recommend Approval

Ken Furlong
Sheriff